Sewer Fund 963,882   647,869   -
Airport Fund 1,903,753   1,090,738   1,745,857
Maxwell Fund 2,857,477   1,424,516   6,632

Total business-type activities 11,980,327   9,201,224   2,124,823
Total primary government 153,238,809   33,682,976   55,896,469

Component Unit
WC Tourism Development Authority 227,667   236,242   -
ABC Board 11,526,169   12,349,022   -

Total component units 11,753,836$   12,585,264$   -$

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Local option sales tax
Leased vehicle tax, ABC tax

Investment earnings, unrestricted
Miscellaneous, unrestricted

Transfers
Total general revenues, special items, and transfers

Change in net position
Net position, beginning, previously reported
Restatement, Note VIII
Net position, beginning, restated

Net position - ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenue

Wayne County, North Carolina
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

31

Exhibit 2

Governmental

Activities

Business-type

Activities Total

WC Tourism

Development

Authority ABC Board

(11,053,125)$   -$   (11,053,125)$
(36,326,220)   -   (36,326,220)

(123,909)   -   (123,909)
(9,408,685)   -   (9,408,685)
(2,308,987)   -   (2,308,987)
(3,575,343)   -   (3,575,343)
(2,223,525)   -   (2,223,525)
1,544,485   -   1,544,485

470,225   -   470,225
(63,005,084)   -   (63,005,084)

-   155,220   155,220
-   (316,013)   (316,013)
-   932,842   932,842
-   (1,426,329)   (1,426,329)
-   (654,280)   (654,280)

(63,005,084)   (654,280)   (63,659,364)

8,575$   -$
-   822,853

8,575   822,853

74,626,242   -   74,626,242   -   -
33,959,995   -   33,959,995   -   -

276,074   -   276,074   -   -
2,663,500   252,787   2,916,287   -   22,762

552,282   -   552,282   -   -
(2,095,868)   2,095,868   -   -   -

109,982,225   2,348,655   112,330,880   -   22,762
46,977,141   1,694,375   48,671,516   8,575   845,615

136,776,833   52,357,553   189,134,386   145,852   5,895,031
9,607,869   -   9,607,869   -   -

146,384,702   52,357,553   198,742,255   145,852   5,895,031

193,361,843$   54,051,928$   247,413,771$   154,427$   6,534,432$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government Component Unit

32

Exhibit 3

General Fund

American Rescue

Plan Fund

Rosewood State

Grant

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 43,673,883$   -$   -$

Restricted cash 15,404,216   18,633,828   20,276,948

Restricted opioid receivables, net -   -   -

Taxes receivable, net 1,603,556   -   -

Lease receivable 157,694   -   -